IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON; ROSS BAGDASARIAN; PETER BARKER; and JAMES MORLEY,
Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA and BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY,
Respondents and Appellants.

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND APPELLANTS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

On Appeal from the Santa Barbara County Superior Court Case No. 22CV01299 The Honorable Thomas P. Anderle

> Jennifer Bacon Henning (SBN 193915) California State Association of Counties 1100 K Street, Suite 101 Sacramento, CA 95814-3941 Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867 jhenning@counties.org

> > Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
I. INTRODUCTION5
II. ARGUMENT7
A. The ability of Road Commissioners and Caltrans to quickly enforce encroachment requirements is a statewide matter of public safety
B. Courts must give deference to the opinions of County road commissioners and other qualified transportation agency staff to ensure the speculative concerns of non-experts do not interfere with the safety and maintenance of the county road system.
C. Preliminary injunctions are a remedy in equity that cannot be used to allow petitioners to continue unlawful conduct when the validity of the underlying statutes is not at issue
CONCLUSION20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Blain v. Doctor's Co. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1048	18
City of Los Angeles v. Metropolitan Water Dist. (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 169	10
Coulter v. Pool (1921) 187 Cal. 181	
County of El Dorado v. Al Tahoe Inv. Co. (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 407.	9
Davenport v. Blue Cross of California (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 435	18
Dean W. Knight & Sons, Inc. v. State of California ex rel. Dept. of Transportation (1984) 155 Cal. App.3d 300	8
Eldridge v. Burns (1978) 76 Cal. App.3d 396	19
Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. East Bay Union of Machinists (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 675	19
Financial Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1955) 45 Cal.2d 395	13
Jamison v. Depart. of Transportation (2016) 4 Cal. App.5th 356	8
Johnston v. County of Yolo (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 461	5, 16
Kendall-Jackson Winery	19
Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Superior Court (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 970	18
Lawton v. Bd of Medical Examiners (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 256	
Leonoff v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d, 1337	17
Loftis v. Superior Court (1938) 25 Cal.App.2d 346	13
Precision Co. v. Automotive Co. (1945) 324 U.S. 806	18
Strong v. Sullivan (1919) 180 Cal. 331	9
Wollmer v. City of Berkely (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1329	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6730	16
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6731	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6734	16
Civ. Code, § 3423	13
Civ. Code, § 3543	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 526	6, 13
Gov. Code, § 24300	16
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 670	8

Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1076	15
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1191	15
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1331	15
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1460	8
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1463	9
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1467	10
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 1484	8
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 2006	15
Sts. & Hy. Code, § 2209	15
Sts. & Hy. Code, §1450	8
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15321	13
Attorney General Opinions	
76 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 31 (1993)	9
Law Review Articles	
Symposium-Contract as Promise at 30: The Future of Contract Theor The Equitable Dimension of Contract, 45 Suffolk U.L.Rev. 897 (2012)	•
Government Publications	
Calif. Dept of Transportation, <i>Design Information Bulletin Number 93</i> (Dec. 3, 2020)	} 12
Calif. Dept. of Transportation, Caltrans Facts (June 2021)	7, 8
Calif. Dept. of Transportation, Encroachment Permits Manual (2018)	10
Municipal Ordinances and Documents	
(Napa County Code, § 12.04.020	11
County of San Diego, Operational Area Emergency Operations Plan (Sept. 2018)	12
Mendocino County Policy #14 – Encroachment Permits	11
Siskiyou County Application for Encroachment Permit, para. 6	11
